## RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## Stephanie Wong

## 

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that STEPHANIE WONG is being honored at Millbrae's 2018 Millbrae Man, Woman & Student of the Year Awards Dinner for outstanding voluntary service to the community; and

WHEREAS, STEPHANIE WONG, a senior at Mills High School, is a model student who has demonstrated commitment to her community in a variety of ways; and

**WHEREAS**, STEPHANIE WONG organized the San Mateo March for Our Lives walk to honor the 17 lives lost in the tragic Parkland, Florida, shooting, and has meet with many local legislators to advocate for the creation of a bill adopting stronger measures for the use of 3D printed "ghost guns"; and

WHEREAS, STEPHANIE WONG has served on the American Red Cross Executive Board of Directors as an Officer since August 2016, serving as the West Bay Area Club liaison in 2016 and managing 26 clubs in San Francisco and San Mateo, was named Diversity Coordinator creating a People's First Language presentation highlighting appropriate terminology addressing individuals with disabilities and access needs, lobbied on behalf of American Red Cross for legislation on veteran services, and taught her peers valuable leadership skills at the annual American Red Cross Leadership Conference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California hereby honors and commends STEPHANIE WONG as Millbrae's 2018 Student of the Year for her outstanding volunteer service. The residents of Millbrae and San Mateo County have greatly benefited from the efforts of STEPHANIE WONG. The Board of Supervisors extends its heartfelt appreciation and congratulations.

Dated: October 19, 2018	SUPERVISORS:
	DAVE PINE, President
	CAROLE GROOM
	DON HORSLEY
	WARREN SLOCUM
	DAVID J. CANEPA
Attest:	rd of Supervisors